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SEBVICES

Dear Mr. Williamson

Sublect: Fu6l Leak Case Number RO0000159, Mobil, 3635 13'n Avenue, Oakland, GA

borings to b€ converted into onsite monitoring wells. In addition, AEI proposes an Inte{im corre.
test of chemical oxidation by ozone sparging as a means to enhance the degradation
hydrocarbon in the source arei. ACEH generallyagrees with the scope of wo ( aS proposed in
but with the following revisions described in the Technical Commenb below. Based on our rer
file we have made the following determination.
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Previous investigation conducted off site indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, di
additives MIBE and B€nzene were detected in groundwater at elevated concentrations up to
28,000 pg/L, 330 pgrl and 430 pg/L, respectively' Durlng review of the boring logs for off slt€
hrough $e-tS it appears that a di6crete lithologic unit may be acting as a preferential pau

contamination migration. Additionally, no offsite monitoring wells have been installed, which
delin€ation and monitoring of plume migration' Consequently, ACEH requests that )/ou prq

Work Plan that will address monitoring groundwater conditjons off sit'e, helping to define
groundwater contramination immediately down gradient of the site'

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technic
and send us th€ reports described below. Please provlde 72-hour advance writt'en notification t'0
mail preferred to sieven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of f:eld activitios.

TECHNICAL GOMMENTS
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characterize the contamination within this interval. tt is also important to deterTnine the depth
is not impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon contamination, and thus demonstrate the vertical
contamination.

After further revlew of the location for the proposed soil borings, ACEH request the
additional soil boring approximately midway betw€€n MW'l and SB-22 adjacent to the
additional soil boring location should help define plume geometry onsite. Results from
Groundwater Investigation (SWl) are to be presented in the report reque€t'ed belotiv'

Monitoring Well lnstallation. Cunently, three monito ng wells at the site have screefl

minimum of 12 feet in length. Please explain your rationale fordefining the vertical extent of

contamination and to assess, based on site-specific conditions' whether the long screen
accurate groundwater monitoring results, whlch may not be consistent with the collection Of
groundwater samples due to various conditions that can occur wlthin the wdl bore. ACEH I

use of monitoring wells designed with sand pack intervals of 5 feet or less, as thede wells
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representative of depth discreie groundwater conditions.

Given gmundwater gradient is toward the soulhwest we propose offuiie monltoring well6 ar€ define the
the

SB-11 and

SB-14. Ho/vever, taking into consideration the need for monitoring data lmmediaiely down of the

site, ACEH considers these monitoring wells an important component overallsite Please

extent to dissolved contamination down gradient of the site. ACEH requ€st that )ou
installation of additional groundwater monitoring wells off site on 13th Street in tha vicinity

present your rational€ for the proposed monitoring well locations and long screen well€ in

Work Plan reouested below.

Soil and Groundurater Analysis' ACEH requestrs that all soil and groundwater samples

five feet bgs. be anallzed for the following constitu€nts; TPHg and TPHd by EFA Method

BTEX, EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method 8260'

Depth Discrete Groundwater Sampling. ACEH requests that grab groundlvat'er sampl€8 collected at

first groundwater encount€red from each direct pu8h soil boring and at locati0ns dotermined the soil

boring installation. Considering the possibilitythat a discrete lithologic unit exists at 15 to 20
feet bgs, ACEH requests that depth discrete groundwater samples be collected trom material to

cf th6 6ite.determine whether it maybe contributing to the migration of conhmination down
Please present the result from the investigation in the SWI requested b€lot/r'.

bdoA,
5M €r 8260,

lndude

results from the investigation in the soil and Groundwater Investigation RePort requ€atad

5. Sensitive Receptor survey. lt appears that the sensitive recBptol survey has not yet besn

requested, Therefore, in addition to the Department of Water Resources wellsurvey, ACEH

1ou include an Alameda county Department of Public works well surveywithin a 2000 feet

lite. please incorporate the results of the survey in the Sit'e Concepttral Model re4uested t

6. Groundwater Monitoring. Based uPon the ass€6sment of hydraulic gradi€nt, plume
groundwater monitoring wells requosted in technical comments 2, please suggest a

monitoring program in the Revised Work Plan requested belo\,v'

7. tnterim corrective Action Plan and Pilot TesL The pilat test will be used to determine efiicacy of
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ozone sparging as an interim remedial alternatlv€. ACEH concurs with the Proposed corective
action with the following comments. Given the linear dbtance from sparge point S-Z lo urell
MW-2, approximately 18 feet to 20 feet. lt appears fl,lat the linear distance may be be)/ond radius of

8. Project Approach and lnvestigation Reporting - Site Conceptual Model

We anticipate that characterization and remediation work in addition to what is requested in l6tterwill
be nece&sary et and do,vn gradient from your site. Considerable cost savings can be lf )our
consultant focuses on developing and refining a viable Sito Conceptual Model (SCM) for
SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the contaminar release'
geology, hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation

proj6ct. A

influence of the proposed sparge point. Furthermore, soil permeability can have a limiling in1
radius of influence of a sparge point. Revial of boring logs from the Phase ll Investigatiofl
presence of silty sandy clay betw€€n 13 feet and 20 feet bgs. Given these factoro it may
locate t|e sparge points no more then 10 feet from their associated monitoring well.

pathways to nearby receptors, and likely magnitude of potentlal impacts to receptors. The
identiry data gaps that are subsequ€ntly filled as the investigation proceeds. As the data
the working hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM is reflned and strengthened.
investigations continue untilthe SCM no longer dlanges as new data are colleoted. At this
is said to be 'Validated.' The validated SCM then forms the foundation for developing
effectfue coffective action plan to protect e,\isting and potential receptors.

the SCM. characterizing the site in this way will improve the efficiency of the work and
cost.

Based Oxygenates, Appendix C," prepared by the State Water Resources Control Bo€rd,
2000.

The SCM for this project shall incorporate, but not be limited to, the follolving:

a) A concise nanative discussion ofthe regional g€ologic and hydrogeologic aetting
background study. Include a list of technical references you reviewed, and copies
sufficient) of regional geologic maps, groundwater contours, oross-sectlons, etc'

b) A concis€ discussion of the on-site and off-site g6ology, hydrogeology, release history'
plume development and migration, attenuation mechanisms, preferential pathways'

on lhe
the

prudent to

is us€d to
are fllled,

the SCM
most ccst-

it3 overall

Marcfi 27,

zone,
potential

When peiformed properly, the process of developing, refining and ultimatdy validating lhe effectivdY
guides the scope of the entire site investigation. We have identifled, based on our reviel , of data,
some initial k6y data gaps in this letter and have described several tasks that we believe pmvide
important new data to refine the SCM. We request that your consultant develop a SCM this site,
identify data gaps, and propose specific supplementalta8ks for futurc Th€re may

to validateneed to be additional phases of investigations, each building on the result8 of the prior

Both industry'and flre regulatory community endorse the SCM approach. Technical
developing SCMS is presented in API'S Publication No. 4699 and EPA s Publication No. EP 510-S97-
001 both referenced above; and "Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Ether-

threai to down gradient and above-ground receptors. Be sure to indude the vapor in your
anal)rsis. Maximize the use of larg6scale graphics (e.9., maps, crcss-E€ctiona, maps, et[.)
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and conceptral diagrams to illusfat'e key points. Include sfuctural contour maps (top pf unit) and
isopach maps to describe the geology at your site. Geologic cross-sections, whlch include an
interpretive drawing ofthe vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination (i.e., an interpretive
drawingFnot a plot of laboratory results). The SCM report requested belol\, is to includF one cross
section parallsl and one cross section perpendicular to the contaminant plume axis. Each cross

section should include, but not be restricted to, the following:

1 . Subsurface geologic features, depth to groundwater and man-made conduits'
2, Surface topography. Th6 cross sections should be oxtended off-site where necessFry to show

significant breaks in slop€.
3. Soil descriptions for all borings and wells along the line of section'
4. Screen and filter paok intervals for each monitoring well.
5. Sampling locations and results for soil and grab groundwat€r samples.
6. Site features such as the tank pit, dispensers, buildings et'c. Where monitoring

well location and soil boring locations will be projected back to th€ strike of the cross line.

ldentification and listing
phases of work.

of specific datia gaps that require further investigation duringc)

d)

e) The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and down gradient the site.

Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps ldentified above'

Indude rose diagrams for groundwater gradients. The rose diagram shall be plotted on
contour maps and updated in all ftrture reports submitted for your site. Inolude an ofvertical
hydraulic gradients. Note frat these likety change due to seasonal precipitation and

Temporal chang66 in the plume location and concentrations are also a key element of
addition to providing a measure of the magnitlde of the problem, these data are

SCM. ln
useful to

plotrs of theconfirm details ofthe flow system infeffgd from the hydraulic head measurements.
contaminant plumes on your maps, cross-sections, and diagrams'

Several other contaminant reloase sites exist in the vlcinity of your site. Hydrog$ologic and
contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain hypothoses foi)our SCM.
Include a summary of work and technical flndings from nearby r€lease sites and incqrporate the
findings from nearby site investigations into your SCM.

Plots of chemical concentrations vs. time and vs. distianc€ from the source, Plots should $e shown for
each monitoring well, which has had detedable levels of contaminants

summary tables of chemical concentrations in e€oh historically sampled medh (indluding soil,
groundwater and soil vapor).

s)

h)

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
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Please submit technical r€ports to Alameda County Envimnmental Health (Attention: Mr.
according to the follorving schedule:

Plunkett),

August 15, 2006 - Revised Work Plan for Remedial Investigation

October 30, 2006 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report and Site Conc€ptual

These reporF are being requested pursuant to Califomia Health and Safetycode Sectbn 25296.0 .23CCR
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a
response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and reguire your
request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

parly ln
with this

tecfinical

plans and

of all
The

eleotronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all publio information requesb, revieur,
and compliance/enforcement activities. Instruction$ for Bubmission of elBcfonic documents to Alameda

Report

Tho Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require t
reports in electronic form to the countys ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be

County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp siie are provided on the attached "t
Upload (frp) Instructions.' Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements
submittal of information to tre State Wator Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotra
Submission of reports to the Geotrack€r website does not fulfill the requirement to submit
Alameda County fip site. ln September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that
eubmittal of information for groundwater cloanup programs. For severalyears, re$ponsible

electronic
wBbsite.

to the
elgctronh

for cleanup
of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater data,

Beginning

bya cover
of perjury,

PDF format), Please vieit the SWRCB website for more information on these
(http ://ww!v.swrcb.ca.oov/ust/cleanuo/elechon ic-reportino).

PERJURY STATEMENT

Allwork plans, technical reports, or technical documenb submitted to ACEH must be
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "ldeclare, under
that the information and/or ro@mmendations contained in the ettached document or report is and coreot
to the best of my knowledge." This leter must be slgned by an officer or leg€lly authorized of

surveyed locations of monitor wells, and other datja to tho Geotraoker database over the Inter
July 1 , 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in

your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reporb
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESS]ONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMM ENDATIONS

The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sectlons 6735, 6835' and 7835.1) rcquire that
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or be
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performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certifled professional. For ]our
considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data' data

stamp, signature, and statement of prof€ssional certification. Please ensure al| that all

submitted for this fuel leak case meet lhis requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup,

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occuning or reports are not submitted as
consid'er referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including th€
frislrirj Atfomev for nossible enforcem€ni actions. Califomia Health and Safety Code' SectioDistrict Attomey, for possible enforcement actions. Califomia Safety Code, section
authorizes enfoicem'ent including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000
each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 383-1767.

bb€
and

repons

Bitl
Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcemont actions may resuli in becoming

wewill

.76
day for

gll*lt*---
Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Mat'erials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Mr. Peter Mclntyre
AEI Consultants
Walnut Creek, Ca 94597

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett. ACEH
File
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John Williamson
151 I Wellington St.
Oakland, CA 94602

Dear Mr. Williamson,

rLl'o'l
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAx (s10) 337-9335 i

borings (SB-10 to SB-15) advanced downgradient ofthe source area to further define extent

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000159, John's Mobil,3635 l3s Ave., Oakland, CiA,

Alameda County Envimnmental Health (ACEII) staffhas reviewed *Soil and
Investigation Report" dated October 30, 2003 by AXI Consultants. This i
the collection and analpes of soil and groundwater samples collected from six

of the release. We request that you address the following technical comments and sei
technical reports requested below.

the wells on a rnap and list weli construction details for each well. Indicate
wells may be potential receptors.

included
soil

us the

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

l) Corrective Action Plan (CAP) - Propose a CAP, which shall include an assesSnent ofthe
impacts, a feasibility study, and applicable cleanup levels.

2) Groundwater Analyses - We request that you include the other fuel Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyt Ether (ETBE), Di-Iso
@IPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260

Ether
the lead

scavmgers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) for of grab
and monitoring well groundwater samples. If any of the latter compounds detected,
and are determined to be of concem (poses a risk to human health, the
water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring plan.
rffell Survey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Show location of3)

4) Preferential Pathway Study - We request a preferential pathway study details the
potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, etc.) for

site. Ofhorizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of
particular concem is the identification of abandoned wells and
wells that can act as vertical conduits to deeper water bearing zones, purnpingwelrc tnat can act as vertrcal conduits to deeper v/ater bearing zones, pumping lvells in the
vicinity of your site, and marunade conduits for shallow migration. Discuss y$ur analysis
and interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway study (including {he detailed

of the



Page 2 of 2

well survey and utility survey request€d below). please include an evaluftion of the
pmbability of the contaminant plumes encountering preferential pathways a[rd conduits
that could spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to {eeper water
aquifers.
An evaluation of all utility lines and henches (including sewers, storm drainN, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as pmt of your
study. Submitfal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of all
utility lines and frenches within and nem the site and plume area(s) is requirdd as part of
your study. Please report your results in the Soil and Water Investigation R{port (SW!
reouested below.

Mr. Williamson
Tunary27,2004

TECHNICAL REPORT REQLIEST

Please submit the information requested to Alameda Count5r Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang), by March 27,2004. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) $67-6746.

Sincerely

>\
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Soeciali
Local Oversight Program

C: AEI Consultants, Camino Diablo, Suite 200, Walnut Creek, CA g41g7
Donna Drogos
file

5)
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-oIALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director *

November 5.2001

sTtD 1121

Mr. John Williamsbn
John's Mobil
1511 Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602

RE: Property at 3635 13s Av€., Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr, Williamson:

I am in receipt of "Well installation and Sampling" document, dated October 25,2001,
submitted by Mr. Peter Mclntyre of All Environmental Inc., conceming the above refereficed
site. This office had previously received and approved the proposed workplan regardidg the
above referenced site dated December 3*, 1999. This included installations of two additional
monitoring wells. ln my previous correspondence I had indicated that the workplan wa$
acceptable due to the following:

The groundwat€r flow gradient is southeasterly and the proposed monitoring wells are FitheC
cross€radient (lv|W4) or down€radlent and off-site (MW-s).

SB5, S86, and SB8, all off-site borings, revealed existence of some contaminants in sqil and
ground water, the petroleum contaminants seems to have migrated off€ite to the soutnea$t.

Furthermore, I suggest that the proposed MW-5 well be moved about 10 feet further to the
northeast, from the previously proposed location, to better siiuate the well for capturing any
down-g rad ient contaminants.

Additionally all existing monitoring wells must be properly maintained.

Please notify this office in advance regarding your fieldwork scfredule, so that a representati\e
of this office could be present during the field works evenl if necessary.

lf you have any questions, pleasd do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Peter Mcintyre, All Environmental, Inc. 901 Moraga Road,
Suite C, Lafayette, CA 94549
Files

ENVIFONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567.6700
FAX (s1o) 337-9335
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror
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December 16, 1999

sTrD 1121

Mr. John Williamson
John's Mobil
1511 Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602

RE: Property at 3635 13tn Ave., Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. Williamson:

ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONIVIENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
(510) 337.9432

This office is-in receipt of the proposed workplan regarding the above referenced sitd dated
December 3', 1999 submitted by Mr. peter Mclntyre of Alf Environmental, Inc. Thank you for
prompt submittal of the workplan.

I concur with the Mr. Mclntyre's proposal made in the workplan due to the following

r The groundwater flo!,v gradient is southeasterly and the proposed monitoring
either cros+gradient (MW-4) or down-gradient and off-site (MW-S).

o SB5, 386, and SB8, all off-site borings, revealed existence of some
and ground lvater, the petroleum contaminants seems to have migrated ofFsite
southeast.

Hourever, I would suggest to move the proposed MW-S well about 10 feet further to the
northeast, from the present proposed location, to better situate the well for capturing Eny
down-gradient contaminants.

Please maintain monitoring of the existing monitoring wells on th6 site.

As discussed previously, please give me advance notice regarding your fieldwork sc{edule, so
that I could be present during the field works event if necessary.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Peter Mcintyre, All Environmental, Inc. 901 Moraga Road,
Suite C, Lafayette, CA 94549
Files
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ENVIBONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Per my discussion with Mr. Peter Mcintyre of AEl, your consultant, I have just been a$signed to
overse€ the clean up activity at the above referenced site.

The groundwater flow gradient is southeasterly and since SB5, 586, and SBB revealbd
existence of some contaminants in soil and ground water, the petroleum contaminants have
migrated off-site to the southeast. Therefore I concur with the AEI recommendation flor further
investigation to delineate the extent of the plume by taking additional soil/groundwatdr
sampling and or monitoring wEll instatlation as well as continued monitoring of the existing
monitoring urells on the site.

Please submit,a.wqrltElan a6 discuss€d to oroceed further with this cas€.

ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director +

December 15, 1999

sTrD 1121

Mr. John Williamson
John's Mobil
1511 Wellington Street
Oakland, CA 94602

RE: Property at 3635 13rh Ave,, Oakland, CA 94610

Dear Mr. \Mlliamson:

Please call this otric€ and giye me advance notice regarding your sarnpling schedulel so that I
could be present during the sampling ev€nt.

lf you ha\re any questions, ca[ m€ at (510) 567€876.

Sincerely,

Suite C, Lafayefte, CA 94549
Files

lA
f-

Amir K. Gholami, REH$
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Peter Mcintyre, All Environmental,Inc. 901 Moraga Road,
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(51 0) 567-6700
(s10) 337.9335 (FAX)

AI.AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October zot 1-999

sTrD 1121

Mr. John Wilfiamson
,fohn' s Mobil
1511 Wefl ington Street
Oakland, CA, 94 602

RE: Property at 3635 13h Ave., Oakland. CA 94610

Dear Mr.  Wi l l iamson:

II"*."1 ::o::g':""9. srorase tanr< ruirl. '":;i i;;-;;r;:r;; ;;
l l ; .-1.t_:l_lhe.Hearrh c sar.ty coi" req,rire" ;;; ;;;;;;";;
:"ti,r:. responsj-ble party to ,rotify all currenc record ownerq offee t i t le to the si te oi :  1) a s i ie cf ._rr , rp proposat,  Z) a s i teclosure proposal, 3) a focal agency r"t""ii.i-ti-ffi: ;
1:l::rl::l::.th": no furrher iction i,= requrr"o, and 4) a l-ocalagency in tent ion to issue a c losure 1et ter .  Sect j -on 25A97.15(b)requires the local agency to take aLl- reasonable steps to
requires the local agency to take aLl- reasonable steps to
::":T:o^"::_.responsible 

t_andowners, participation in the clehnup
::^: t t :_: l : :ure 

process and ro consi ier their  rnpur andreconunendations .

l::_py:|.:." 
of. implemenring these sections, you have beenr-oentJ_Ited as the primary_ or active responsible party. pLeaFe

provide to this asencv, within twenty 1!0) calendar days ofreceipt of this .r6ti"i, a comptete mailing l-ist of all curreht
Ii:::o^:-f::-:I 

t": titLe.to rhe site. io,, *"y use the enc.t-osed\'l-ist of landowners,, form (sample letter i) 
"u " 

rempt ate tocomply with this requirement. rf the rist of current record
::::f=^::_l:. lill. to rhe site chanses, you must notify rheJ.ocal agency of the change within ZO-caieiOar days from when youare not i f ied of  the chanse.

I f  you are the sole landowner,  p l -ease ind icate that  on thel-andovrner l-ist form. The foLlowing notice requrrements doappl-y to responsibre parties who aie the sor-e fandowner fors. l te  -

nqf,

the



In  accordance wi th sect ion 25297. l ' la l  o f  Ch.  6,? of  the ue{ f tn  cSafety code, you must certify to the locat agency that atl_
current .record o\,rners of fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
fo l lowing:

IJA,NDOWNER NOTI FTCATI ON
Re: 3635 L3s Ave, ,  Oakland
october  20,  !999
Page 2 of 2

1) consider a c.Ieanup proposal (corrective action pLan)

2) consider a site cLosure proposaf

3) make a determination that no further action is reguired

4) issue a cLosure letcer

t.he cleanup and site closure process and wil-J- consider a1J- iinput
and recorunendations from any responsibJ-e landowner.

Pl-ease cal-f me at (510) 567-6A16 if you have any questions about
t l a a  ^ ^ h l ^ - r -the content  of  th is  }et ter .

Sincerely,

Ami.r K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials specj-alist

cc: Chuck Head.lee, RWQCB

Attachments: Samp1e Letter 2 and Sallltr)Ie ]-etter 3, which must
fil led out by the Responsibl_e party and nail.ed
Alameda Countv.

You may use the enclosed \rnolice of proposed action,, form (dampLe
letter . 3 ) as a template to comply witn lfris ,*qrrir"*..ri . 

- 
iliolJ-

approving a cleanup proposal or site c.Losure pioposa]-
determining that no further action is reguirei, L, is""i"g J
closure l-etter' the r-ocar agency wirr. take ar-J- .reasonable steDs
necessary to acconunodate responsible Landowner participation 

-in

be



SUB,JECE:
name and
( to be

A'lameda

Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Euvl ronm€ntat UaaJ.th setvicel

1131 EaEbor Bay par&way, Suite 2SO
AJ.aneda, CA 94502-68??

\\List of tandownersz fom.
(SanpJ-e Letter 2)

ry TrTLE owNERg FoR / sj-r-e
address  )

filled in b,y the plirlar]' Eesllonsib1e
Countf,')

(Note: Fi l . I  out
you are the sol_e

i tem 1 i f  t he re
sj.te landowner,

are multiple
skip iten t"

party and tnai].+d to

si le Landowner$, I f
and f i l l -  out i {em 2)

1. In accordance with sect ion
the Hea.lth & Safety Code,
party) , certify that the
cluaretrt reco.rd fee title
for the above site:

2529'7. !5 (a) of  Chapter 6.7
OI

f,ol.Iowing
owners and

is a co6[)].ete list
their malling a

fn accordance lrith sectlon
the Heal th & Safety  Code,
party), certify that I am
si te.

Sincerel-y,

Signature of primary responsibl-e party

Name of primary responsible party

25297 .Ls (a )  o f  Chap te r  6 .7  o f
I, (nane of primary req>onsihfe
the eole Landowner for the above



AJ.areda County g€alth care gervices Agenca'
Envi roDm€ntal Hea].ttr gervl.ces

1131 Harbof, Bay parhway, guite 25O
Alarneda, cA 94502-6577

\\Notice of Proposed Action/ form
(Sample tetter 3)

(sjte narne and add-ress )
and

ol' FCIR

to(to b€ fiUed in by ttre primary responslbJ.e party
AJ.areda county)

SUB|TECT:

Signature of prirnary responsible party

Name of primary responsibl-e party

cc: Names and addresses of aLl  record fee

In  accordance wj- th  sect ion 2529' I  ,LS (a)  of  Chapter  6.7 of  the
HeaLth & safety Code, I, (name of prjmaty responsibfe partyl
certify that I frave notifLed aI
enclosed proposed action. Check space for appJ-icable proposSd
act ion (  s  )  3

cleanup proposal (correct ive act ion plan)

si te c losure proposal

local agency intention to make a deternrination that
further action is reguired

.locaL agency intention to issue a closure 1etter

Siniere l -y ,

no

title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

, f u f  y  11 ,  1997
ST ID  *  1121
REVI SED

John Wil f iamson
'John I s Mobil-
1511  We l l i ng ton  S t
Oakland CA 94602

Re: Phase II Subaurface Investigation workplan
3535 - 13th Ave, Oakland CA 94510

This of f ice has recent l -y received and reviewed the Phase I I j
Subsurface Invest igat ion workplan dated, June 5, 1-997, for the
above referenced si te.  The plan was submit ted by Al l
EnvirorrmentaL on your behalf .  The proposed work is intendqd to:
L) Further del ineate the lateral  extent of  groundwater
contaminat ion in the vic ini ty of  MW-2; 2) Determine i f  af fdcted
groundwater is miqirat ing of f  s i te and, 3) Character ize the extent
of increase soi l  contaminat ion surroundingr the former fueL tank
excavat ion.

According to the workplan, six (6) soi l  borings wil l  be drj-I1ed
pos i t ion  to  the  nor th  (SB-4 .  SB-1) ,  nor theas t  (SB-3 ,  SB-5)  and
south of the former fuel tanks (5B-6) .  Boring SB-2 wil l  be
placed west of the former tank location. In addit ion, soi l
samples wil- f  be col]ected at 3 f t-bgs and then at 5 f t  interval-s
beginning at 5 f t-bgs. The soi l  samples wil l  be screened for
organic vapors. One soi l  and groundwater sample from each poring
wil l  be analyzed for TPHq, BTEX, MTBE and totaf, lead {tota1 pb) ,

The workplan is approved with the st ipulat ion that our off ice may
require further work to complete the investigation. Based on the
location of MW-2 relat ive to the former lank area, groundwater
contamination appears to migrate toward the south and south,b'rest.
Addit ional boringr (s) to the south and southwest from MW-z wlould
further characterize the contamination identi f ied and complete
the data gap.

Be advised that quarterJ.y groundwater sampling from ttw-2 must be
continued at this t ime. I f  laboratory groundwater analysis of

R0+ t5q
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'1131 Harbor Bay Paftviay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-933s (FAX)

for ilohn I s l,Iebil,

the lst  and 2nd quarter of  l -997 documents low r isk concentrat ions
of TPHq and BTEX, this of f ice may request case closure with the



Mr.  J .  Wi l f iamson
Re:  john 's  Mob i ]
3635 -  13 th  S t ree t
Ju ly  11 ,  L997

Page 2 of 2

Regional Water Oual- i ty Control Board (RWeCB) as a low risk
groundwater case. Pl_ease submit the reports frorn the above
mentioned sampling events within 30 days. or no l_ater than August
l-5, 1997. I f  the concentrat ions are not stable or exceed. the low
risk standards, a rninimum of three or four quarters of
groundwater sampling wiff  be required to document condit ions over
a  one year  per iod .

This l-etter consti tutes a formal request
pursuant to Cal- i fornia Water Code Section
any questions or concerns do not hesitate
Monday through Friday.

for technical reports
L3261 (bl .  I f  you have
to  ca l l  me a t  567-6731,

S ince re I  y,

Kev in  T ins le

Bryan Campbel1,
3364  Mt  D iabLo

P r n i a n 1 -  C a n  l  a n i  c f

BIvd, Lafayette,  CA
Al- l- Environmental

94549



ALAMEDA COUNTY oHEALTH CARE SERVrcES

DAVrp J o.o"., ̂f"?,#"?I
STID I t2l

November 15, 1996

John Williamson
l5l I Wellingron Street
Oakland, CA}46O2

RE: JOIiN'S MOBTL, 363s I3THAVEM-IE, OAKLAND
Dear Mr. Williamson.

This oftce is in receipt of and

,}::,::c_,I octo ber.2 8,' 
"{1r#lli"*'""#il;t,}: ;ir. xle-?lH, :if , up to andincluding ttre octou"lii, i;ilT,H:l1eo 

revrew of the case.file for rhis site, up to and
Monitoring and s"rpri"n n".i"T 

Envrronmental Inc , (AEI) "semi-annual do,in4;;Monitoring and S"rpfi"g n"pr.t".

l l0+ |

g:::qy"pr.r".ples coflected from MW_2 have consistrdetectable hydrocarbons d;;;; #ffi'J"j:ll* 11.:1"*llv shown the highest lwers of

l:;jfi1tii*"i;tn+itrt;?;:,'ffi rulj:{il'l;'t*::m'rum"
:":llfpt 

to.4,300 ppb in weli Mw-r, t;;;;";;fene 
concentrations have increased

lE..I t.p9.t simply statesihat .,Analysis 
.f;"*;;;i#:#l',o^n 1s eiven.in the AEr reporr. rhe

lld,'c_ate 
hi..ch lwels of contaminution" *a;.".o,i,nlni.frlp]:t_I:t yell Mw-2 continues to

ano sampling of the wells". 
--- *'E 'vevrrutrE[os rne contmued semi-annual monitorine

This soil and groundwater diactron (RBCA) Ti.I. I ru* I1311dr-zea 
using a limited ASTM Risk-Based corrective

*:lyirziel-s5-iiffi tff;ffi Ht:"i,lffi itlevaruation"';;;;;;il;"Petroleum Release Sites,,. Th;;'ffi; ;;:' :: f-1*-"ased Corrective Action Apptied atprocess ror the .r.rrrn,*, *"f:#.t:tii;,li#:X", is a consisrent a""irio,ii,n'Jane

i;Silff::T#1,:T;";J:f.il rhe rieri;;t;;#:*o and is based on the proteoion or

s:,y'.,',d;:ili;#"i.:li#lff lxm*:x'",*ff#$+ji-_i":I able) Note: Hazard eurn:u (ttg) *";;;;;";;"";;ropment of RBSLsifor non-caranogenic compounas onb kxain6* *tu""","rrirytT"L"r", total rylenes, etc.), and are notused tn determinikg RSBLs for carcinogens *"n'i'{i*i.

H:.T?|1Tfj:,r11;?1.tl|ffJi:.lowing risk exposure scenario, conraminant revers
| "Ground*"r.r-Uuoo, tlr^T:i U* Groundwarer to Buildings,, at a targetlevel of lE_04(2 14 mg'' t in lb,ooo excess cancer ristl ro. u co.m"rciavindustriar receptor scenario.



Mr. Williamson
RE: 3635 l3th Avenue, Oakland
November 15, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Ground water monitoring data generated since November 1994 have shown ground water
gradient and flow direction to be in a southeasterly direction at a fairly steep gradient
(approximately 0.Ifl/ff). Ground water samples collected from monitoring well MW-2 have
consistently revealed elevated levels ofrPtrg and BTEX. The extent ofthe groundwater
contamination has not yet been defined.

Pursuant to provisions of Article t l, Title 23, Califomia Code ofRegulations you are required to
perform a soil and water investigation (SWI) to define the extent ofboth soil and groundwater
contamination. In order to pursue the swl in a more cost-effective fashion, this office has
suggested that you first employ rapid site assessment tools (e.g. CpT, Geo probe, Hydropunch,
etc.) to qualitatively assess impacts and to define the extent ofthe contaminant plume before
proposing final well locations,

At a minimum, one additional groundwater monitoring well should be installed down gradient of
well MW-2 and the two former gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs).

This work plan is due within 60 day$ ofthe date ofthis lettcr, or by January lS,lgg7.

work should commence no later than 30 days following approval in writing from this office.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California Water
code section 13267(b). Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the RwecB
for enforcement action.

For your information, I have taken over management ofthis site from Jelurifer Eberle ofthis
office. Please feel free to call me directly at 510/567-6880, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

..1.

c: Dale Klettke--files

. ,Joe Derhake, AEI, 3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Lafayette, CA94549
I l2 | swi?.dlr

w



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

couNw o
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
RAFATA.

ALAMEDA COUI{TY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL

Ro* ts1
PERKINS. DIRECToR

.DEPUTY DIRECTOR

SERVICES
. ,  #254

RE: IOHN'S MOBIL, 3635 I3TII AVENIIE, OAKLAND

Dear Mr. WliamsorL

In an Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dat€d October 12, 1995, I
requested additional inforrration in the form of a Soil and Waler Investigtion (Stnn) mr the
above referenced site.

In response to the changing regulations resulting from Senate Bill 1764 (and the 581764
Scientific Advisory Committee), the Calificmia Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
issued its Decerrber 8, 1995 "Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Lovr Risk Fudl Sites'.
This document was further modified by the lanuary 5, 1996-RWQCB "Supplemental
Instnrctions" guidance recommended for use in regulatiog lowrisk sites.

These guidance documents concur with the fndings and conclusions ofthe Lawrence Livumore
National Laboratory Study (October 16, 1995), which recommended that fuel sites be ifeated
differentty and less sringently than solvent shes. The study also concluded tlat most frrel sites
fall into the low-risk category for which source removal and passive remediation are adequate.

In order for your site to fall into the "Low Risk Groundwater Case" the following U*1rrrton, *uo
applv:

January lQ 1996

JohnWilliamson
15l1 Wellinglon Street
Oakland" CA94602

1)

2)

3)

4)

1131 HARBOR BAY
ALAHEDA CA 94502-6
(  510 )  s67-5700

The leak has been stopped and ongoing sourceg including tee producq have been
removed or remediated.

The site has beefl adequately characterized.

The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

No water well, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface watetr, or othor $€nsitivo
receptors are likely to be impacted.

The site presents no sigrificant risk to hurnan health.

The site presents no significant risk to the environment.

s)

6)



Mr. Williamson
RE: 3635 l3thAvenuq Oakland
Pzge2 of2

For more detailed information and a copy of the Interim Guidance Document, please contact t}re
Regional Board. Also, please note that this guidance, like that provided in the State Board's
Decernber I letter, is only interim. The recommendations of the 31764 Scientific Advisory
Committee are due this month, and any pending changes will prezumably be reflected in the State
Board's spring update to its cleanup policy later tlis spring.

After cursory review ofyour site files, at this time it appears that your site qualifies as a low-risk
groundwater site. Therefore passive remediation including continued groundwater monitoring
will be required.

At this time please adhere to a quarterly schedule of well sampling, monitoring and report
zubmittal as referenced in Title 23, California Code ofRegulations (CCR) section 2652(d),
beginning lst quarter 1996. Sample analytes shall confinue to be total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPHg), MTBE and the aromatic hydrocarbons benzene, tolueng ethyl benzene and
total xylene isomers (BTEX).

Sampling of monitoring wells MWl, MW2 and MW3 should continue until four consecutive
sampling events have documented acceptable levels ofchemicals in groundwater samples
collected from the three monitoring wells. A.fter the documentation ofthe next (first quarter-
1996) quarter of groundwater sampling ACHCSA will re-evaluate the site to determine whetlrer
a reduced (semi-annual) schedule of groundwater monitoring is warranted for this site.

The submittal of a Soil and Water Investigation work nlan is no lonser beins reouested bv
tbis ollice as documented by mv ACECSA letter dsted October 12. 1995.

This case has been transferred to my oversight by Jen:rifer Eberle ofthis offce. Please feel free to
call me directly at 510/567-6880, strould you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Plt'W
DaleKlettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gordon Colernan, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division--files
Jennifer Eberle-file
Gil lensen, Alameda County District Attomey's Office
Jennifer Anderson, ALL Environme tal,2647 Crow Canyon Rd, Suite 5, San Ramon
94583

I l2l !.swi.dld



ALAMEDACOUNW o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVIDJ.KEABS,d8,iHJ RAFATA. SHA}IID,
FOrsq

Agsnay Dlgsbr

STID 1121

October 12,1995

John Williamsoa
1511 Welington Street
Oakland, C494602

RE: JOHN'S MOBIL, 3635 13TH AVENUE, OAKLAND

Alaneda County
Environmenta'l Protect
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

tltfioguFi?6Eo-z6si7

cc4580
on Div is ion
#250

Dear Mr. Williamson,

As per our conversation on October I 1, 1995, you raised concerns regarding the August 21, 1995
ACHCSA letter from Jennifer Ebede of this office. You requested that you receive
documentation defining the analytical parameters for the soil samples taken at tlo
locations from beneath the dispenser island.

The analytical panmeters for the soil samples collected from beneath the
are to bc total petroleum hydrocarbons ae gasolinc (TPHg) and the BIEX
benz,ene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylene isomers.

As you already know from our recent conversatio4 groundwater has been sarnpled for
quarters in monitoring wells MW-l, MW-2 and MW-3. Significant concenfrations are
detected in all three monitoring wells, with monitoring well MW-2 being located in the
down gradient direction from the former gasoline USTs, and MW-l being located in the
"infened" down gradient direction Aom the former waste oil tank. Groundwater
collected from MW-2 have consistently shown the highest levels of detectable
during the four sampling wents, with the most recent groundwater sampling detecting ppb
T?[Ig, 43 ppb-berzeng 21 ppb+oluene, 21ppb-ethyl benzene and 7l ppb-total xylenes.

6.2 ppb-toluene, 22 ppb-ethyl benzene and 30 ppb-total xylenes. These petrolzum
are usually assooiated will gasoline releases, and are usually not associated with waste
releases. In addition, the groundwater sarrple fiom ldW-l was found to contain
concenfrations oftotal paroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and total oil and grease
zubstances normally found in waste oil releases.



o
Mr. Williamson
RE: 3635 l3thAvenuq OaHand
Page2 of2

Ground water monitoring data generated since November 1994 have shown ground water
gradient and flow direction to be in a southeasterly direction at a fairly steep gradient
(approximately O.lf/ft). Ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-l, MW-2
and MW-3 have consistently stown elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocartons. The e,rtert of
the contamination has not yet been defined.

Pursuant to provisions ofArticle 11, Title 23, Califomia Code ofRegulations you are required to
perform a soil and water irwestigation (SW$ to de,fine the extent of both soil and groundwater
contamination. In order to pursue the SWI in a more cost-effective fashion, this office has
zuggested that you first employ rapid site assessment tools (e.9. CPT, Geo Probe, Hydropunch,
etc.) to quslitatively assess impacts and to define the extent ofthe contaminant plume before
proposing final well locatrons.

This work plan is due within 90 days of the daie of this letter, or by January 12' 1995'
Work should corrme,nce no later than 30 days following approval in writing from ttris office.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California Water
Code Section l326(b). Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the RWQCB
for enforcement action.

The soil sampling to be performed around the former dispenser islaads should be completed as
soon as possiblg since results ofthis soil sampfing may ueed to be incorporated into the
forthcoming SWL

I am temporary covering for lennifer Eberle in her absence. Please feel free to call me direcdy at
510i567-6880, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&a{@--
DaleKlettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gordon Colemaq Acting Chie{ Environmental Protection Dvision--files
Iendfer Eberl+file
Gil lensen, Alameda County District Attomey's Office



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICEST

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Bots?
SHAHID, Dirsctor

AL HEATTHAugtrst21, 1995
srrD l12t

Iohn lVilisuso,n
15ll Wdlington St.
Oaklad C494602

DEPAFTMENT OF
Environmental Protection
1 131 Ha6or Bay Parkway,
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
{510) s67€700

John's IMobiL 3635-l3th Ave., Oakland CA 94610

D€ar Mr, Wiliamson,

$ince my last letter to you, dated 10/28/94, the following doornents have beerr rocoived in this ..
ofrce:

1) l?14/94 "Finat Report, Soil Boring and Ivlonitorig Wdl Irstallatiort" prepar€d by AEI

2) 3/945 '2nd 
Qrarterty GroundwaterMonitoring Repo$" prepared by ABI

3) 6/19/95 "Third Quart€dy Groundrrtrat€r Monitoring Rspo4" preparcd by AEI

As you probably tnow, groundwater has been sampled for 3 consecutive qusrtgrs, with
cotrsistent SoutlEsst groundwater flow direction lvIlilz has shown consig€ltt std
coacerfrations of TPH-gasoline and BTEXC

Upon a tlorough review ofthe file for this case, it appears that soils bdow tho pump
nwer sa,mpled. Reference can be made to the l/20193 "FimI Repo4 Undergputd St
Tanks Resroval' repo:t, prepared by Aqua Scierce F"gine€rs. Since the pump island locded
immediately North of the former gasoline USTs, and North-Northt 'est (upgadient) it iB
possible tlat soil oont&inants in tlis area are tle source of the groundwater
lvflV2. Therefore you are requerted to collect camplec fmm two locations below
dispenscr island. This can be done most easily and iffr$ensively with a hand augFr.
samples should be collected from at least two depths in each sample locatio4 statrting st
Our files include a site map which we$ not drawn to scale. You are requected to procure a rftc
mep, which indicates the location of the fonner pump irlend. Please check your fileq for zuch
a site map. A workplan will not be necessaf,y for tlris work. Howwer, I would like to wfk with
your consultant and a better site map. Please recpond to this mntter within 30 daycr of by
Septcmber 21, 1995.

nm
former
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor ALAMEDA COUNTY

Rol59
cc4580

October 2a, L994
sr rD 1121

John willianson
1511 Well ington st.
oakl"and cA 94502

Dear Mr. Wil l ianson,

cc :

DEPT. OT ENV]RONMENTAL HEALTi{
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISI(
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Guy Roy, A]1 Environmental,
san Ranon CA 94583

Ed Hovtel l / f i le

John'B uob j{415}
3635-13th Ave.
OakLand CA 94510

2641 crow Canyon Rd., Suite 5,

RE:

The la5t letter I wrote you ltas datect 3/9/91, ald i! found

i.i""ptiur" |!:ne L2lsl93 itioiL Boring and llonitoring.weLr
rnstallation workprail" piEp"i"a ui arr Environrnental rnc. (AEI).

on elglg4, thls office received a conplaint regarding the schooL

iiiiiir!"-6-i"i"g u"""=s to the druns onsite' on that date' r

spoke ulth Guy RoY oi-eni, wtro inalcated that the wetlE had been

installed, but not a"""ioi,"J 
"r 

sampled ' I conflrmed this EtatuE

$rith cuy RoY on 9130194.

ft appears this project is being- delayed' I trl€'l to contast you

;t ;il". o\ LolsTs{ I"-ai"o""i fbe eliuatton' Prease have the
welLs developecl anat =i*pf"a,-it ler the Lzlglg3 AEI workplan, and

i i-iTgiti-r.[i"t, *itnri go'davgl or bv.xov€oDer 28' Lesl'
ii"ai.'subuit a i.po"- Jf rerr-tletaUition rativitiea aad

;;;iid;;guris titnin 60 dava' or bv D€c€Dbex 28' t'eel'

please note that with the exception of closure, reports-. routine

reports and document. tto r""g"i.need to- be coPied- to-the ReglonaL

water Quality contror i".ia. 
- 

iinary subrnit J cover fetter ltith

your consultant t s reports.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 5L0-567-5?00' ext

6767. This is our new peininent phone nunber i our new fax -number
is 510-337-9335. reel iree to suinit  r€Ports oD doubla-sided
paper in ordsr to save precious trees'

sincerely t
/\ ,,1 t /
I  n / / , 1  l ^  l ^
vlr "/_/va7\ra-/
,f6nnif er Eberle
I/azardous Materi.als specialist

j e  1121 'A



ALAMEDA COUNTY
a

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

'OAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.
Fotsg

AGENCY DIFECTOR

l4arch 9,  1994
srrD 1121

John Willlamson
1511 Well ington St.
Oakland CA 94602

Dear l.{r. willianson,

cca

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ate Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Loeal Oversight Program

RE: itohn's !{obiL 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

3635-13th Ave. Oakland, CA s4621

Oalland CA 94610 (s10) 271-4s30

we are in receipt of the ISoil Borlng and Monitoring lfeJ'l
Installation woik Plan,rr prePared by All Environm€ntal Inc',
dated Lzlglg3. A5 you kn6w,- this workpJ'an consists of three
moniiortirg' welle to-assess iroundwater conditiona. We are also
in receipf of a reviEed site nap faxed on 318194. .This workplan,

"i"ng 
riitr the revised slte napl is acceptable -on the following

conditions, as \{as discussed betiteen myself ana Guy Roy on
214 /e4 l

1) the htell screen will extend 5 fe€t above the encountered
groundwater elevation

2) the well wiIL be developed not less than 72 hours after
instaLLation, as per Section 2649 of 23 cCR

3) total lead nay be deleted fron the sanpling natrix

PLease note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and docurnents. no longei need to be copled t"-t!9 negiglal
waler Quatity control Board. 

- 
Kindly subnit J cover letter wl'th

your cdnsultint's reports. Please notify ne at least 2 business
iays in advance of field activities so that I nay arrange to be
onlite. If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-
4530 .

SincereLy,
.t // A /lqftrU",r,W

t l

Jdt'rnif er Eberle
H#zardous DlaterialE Specialist

Afl Environmental Inc. t 264L Crow canyon Rd., Suite 5, San
Ramon cA 94583

Ed ltolre1l/fIle

je



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ageney Director

RotEi
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOB

June 22 ,  1993
STID  1121

John williamEon
1511 wel l lngton st .
Oakland cA 94602

Dear l4r.  Wl l l iamson,

RE: Johnts uobi]
3535-13th Ave.
oakland cA 94610

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesourcss Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Ovsrsight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

we are in receipt of the rrProposal - Additional On-Site
Actlvlties,I' prepared by Aqua science Enqineers (AsE). dated
4lL9/93. This ls actually the bid presented to you from AsE for
additional on-slte work. A consultant's bid ls a sumnary of work
which they will later specify in an actual proposal (aka
workplan). This bid is not what we regueGted in our letter to
you da ted  3 l lL lg3 .

Therefore, we aqaln request submittal of a workplan/proPosal for
a subsurface investigation, withl,n 30 days or by July 22' 1993.
This workplan/proposal should include a) a grroundwater
investigation, which shoutd involve three grroundwater monitoring
wells in a triangulated fashion, and b) sanpling for the
hydraul ic l i f ts.

AII work should adhere to a) the Tri-Reqional Board Staff
Reconmendations for Preliminary Bvaluation and Invegtigation of
Underground Tank siteg, dated 8/10/9Oi and b) Article 11 of fitle
23, Cal-ifornia Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals nust
be submitted undsr seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -
Certified $ngineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

However, if you wish to do the work in phases, beginning with
overexcavatlon of the lraste oil pit, a workplan will not be
necessary for the first phase of work. PIeaEe contact ne at
Ieast 3 buEiness days ln advance of field activlties so that I
may arrange to be onsite. I hope this clarifies any confusion
regarding the workplan/proposal. La6tly, please fil.I out and
subnit an unauthori.ed Release troru (attached) as soon as
Fossible. If you have any questions, please contact me at 51o-
271-4530 .

cc: Dave Allen, Aqua Sclence gngineers,
#4, San Ranon CA 94583

Ed l lowell l f i le

2411 OId cron canyon Rd.
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFTECTOB

June  22 ,  1993
sTrD 1121

ilohn williamson
1511 l i le l l ington St.
oakLand cA 94502

Dear !1r.  wi l l iamson,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Watef Fesourcos Control Board

Division oi Clean Wat€r Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

RE: ilohn ' s Mobil
3635-13th Ave.
oakland CA 94610

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, GA 94621

(5r0) 271-4530

we are in recelpt of the rtProposal - Additional On-sit€
Activities, t' prepared by agua Science Engineers (ASE), dated
A/Lglg3. Thi; is actually the bid presented to you from ASE for
abaitionat on-site work. 

-A 
consultant t s bid is a summary of work

which they will later specify in an actual propoeal (qka
workplan). This bld is not what we requested in our letter to
you dated 3lLLl93.

Therefore, we again request subnittal of a workplan/proposal for
a subEurface investigation, wlthh 30 days or by.tuly 22, L993.
This rdorkplan/proposal should include a) a grounditater
lnvestigation, which should involve threa groundwater monltorlngi
wells in a triangulated fasbion, and b) salrrpling for the
hydraulic l-ifts.

AL] work strould adlrere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Reconmendations for Prelininary Evaluation and Investigfation of
underground Tanlc site6, dated E,/1o/90; and b) Article 11 of Titfe
23, ealifornia code of Regulations. Reports and Proposals mugt
be subnitted undar seal of a Cal.ifornia-Registered Geologist, -
Certified Enqineerlng Geol-ogist. or -Registered civiL Enqineer-

Hohrever, if you wish to do the work in Phases' beginning with
overexcavatLon of the rlaste oil pit, a workplan will not be
necessary for tbe first phase of work. Please contact ne at
least 3 business days in advance of field acttvities so that I
may arrange to be onslte. I hope this clarifies any confusion
regardlng the $orhplan/proposal. LaEtlyr please fill out and
subrnlt an Un.uthorlsei Rolersg tror[ (attached) as Eoon as
possible. If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-
27 r-4530 .

S{rcereIy

UMlue"
l lv

Jfr/nifer
HAU ardous

Eberle
Materiafs Specialist

Box 535, San Ramoncc: Dave Allen, Aqua
cA 94583

Ed Eowell /  f i le

Science Engineers, Po
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Directot

o
Ror5g

FAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

llarch L1, 1993
STID 1121,

ilohn Willianson
1511 Well ington st.
Oakland CA 94602

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water nesourees Conlrol Board

Oivision ot Cl6an Water Programs
UST Local Over8ight Frogram

80 Swan Way, Rm 2m
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s30

RE: ilohnts Uobil
3535-13th Ave.
Oakland CA 94610

Dear lifr. Wllllanson,

We are- in receipt of the trFinal Report. Underground Storage TanJcs
le,Tgy1l.'r prepared by Aqua science EngJ.neera (esn1 , dated
Ll2ol93. As you know, this report doiunents dhe iimoval of a
2sO-gall-on waste o11 tank, a Eoo-gallon gasoline tank. and a
1,O00-gallon gasoline tank at the above ieferenced gite on
l2|L5|92. The lraste oi]. tanlc nas reported as rbeing heavlly
pitted and had numerous holeEr (page- 2).

The lraste oil tank Is the prinary concern at thie site. Soil6
beneath the lraEte oil tank were contaminated by B,2OO ppn Oll &
Gr€ase, 290 ppn Tpg-gas, .140 ppn benaene, 285-ppn Leaal .].sO ppu
1,1-DCE, and..OzB ppn 1,1.,Z-TCA. Due to these l ignlf icint levels
of - contanLnation, we recomnend further excavation-of aff€cted
soilE in the waate oil tank.pit. we algo request a groundirater
investigation to deternine i} groundnater haj been iipacted.
Please subrnit a propoEal for a subsurface investioatiin.
including a groundwater investigation, rltblD ts 6ays. oi ly aprit
t ' 5 ,  1993.

rn additlon, r underatand that there arE hydraulle r.ifts loeated
1n_ thg buildlng with the former waEte oil iank, as per a
!g ephone conversation today between nyself anil SteirE DeHope of
AS8. I aleo understand that there are-plans to reuove the
hydraulic lifts. soil sanpling nirr be- required for the renovar
of theee lifts. ptease notify-ne at least 

-two 
buELneEE days in

advance of field work assocLaled with the hydraulic Lifts.'

AII work ehould adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Rscommendations for prelininary Bvaruation and rnve'tigatlon of
underground TanJ( Sitee, dated 8/10/90; b) the State liA"{.er
Resources control Board LUFT Field l,Ianuai; and c) ertlcle ff of
Title 23, CatifornLa Code of Regulatlons. Reports and propoaals
nuet be Eubraitted ulal€r rerl of-a California-h,egistered^
C€ologist, -certlfied Engineering Geologist, or 

--negisiered 
Civil

Tnglheer.. .AII reports and docunEnts peitaining to itris
lnvestigation shoutd also be sent to:



RO IF

tohn WilLiamson
STID 1121
March 11, L993
page 2 of 2

Rich Hiett
San Francisco Bay Reqion
Regional watEr Quality control Board
2LO1 Webster St.,  Ste 500
Oakland CA 9461,2

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.

ffi\'iu
ddnnleer Eberte
EazardouE l,Iaterials Specialist

cc : Steve DeHope, Aqua Science
cA 94583

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
Ed Howell/file

EngineerE, Po Box 535, San Ramon

je


